IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(S)(CRIMINAL) NO.905 OF 2023

NAZIR AHMED MIR

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S AVNEET TEXTILES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

By taking note of the affidavit dated 15.04.2024 filed by the petitioner that the matter has been compromised, we are inclined to close this petition as nothing survive for adjudication.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

| SUNDRESH] | .J |
|-----------|----|
| | |
| | , |

[S.V.N. BHATTI]

NEW DELHI; 24th APRIL, 2024

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 905/2023

NAZIR AHMED MIR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S AVNEET TEXTILES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 240517/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 243992/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 243991/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 24-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

Mr. Anand Chichra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shashank Tripathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)

COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)